

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/23/2020 3:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98943-5
(COA No. 79512-1-1)

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JUSTIN BLOCH,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BLOCH,

Respondent.

KATE BLOCK'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
Attorneys for Appellant Kathleen Bloch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES | 8 |
| IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... | 8 |
| A. There Was No Conflict With Court Of Appeals Decisions In Resolving The Appeal Which Arose From Reconsideration Rulings. | 8 |
| B. There Was No Error, Nor Any Conflict With Authority On Review Of The Denial Of Entitlement To Fees Under A Mandatory Fee Award Statute, Which Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> | 11 |
| C. Petitioner’s Common Core Argument Is Premature Because That Issue Will Be Addressed For The First Time On Remand..... | 14 |
| D. Recycled Arguments From Reconsideration At The Court Of Appeals Do Not State Grounds For Review. | 15 |
| E. Kate Should Be Awarded Her Fees If The Petition Is Denied..... | 15 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| Washington Cases | |
| <i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477, 114 P.3d 637 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bright v. Frank Russell Investments</i> , 191 Wn.App. 73, 361 P.3d 245 (2015)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Gander v. Yeager</i> , 167 Wn.App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012)..... | 11-13 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Edmonds Memory Care, LLC.</i> , 10 Wn.App. 869, 450 P.3d 622 (2019)..... | 7-9 |
| <i>King County v. Vinci Constr.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093 (2017)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Marassi v. Lau</i> , 71 Wn.App. 912, 859 P.2d 605 (1993) <i>overruled on other grounds, Wachovia SBA Lending</i> <i>v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... | 4, 11 |
| <i>Motor Contract Co. v. Van Der Volgen</i> , 162 Wn. 449, 298 P. 705 (1931)..... | 10 |
| <i>Olympic Peninsula Nartocits Enforcement Team v. Real</i> <i>Property</i> , 191 Wn.2d 654, 424 P.3d 1226 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rodriquez v. Zavala</i> , 188 Wn.2d 586, 398 P.3d 071 (2017)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 272, 119 P.3d 350 (2005)..... | 10 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Wachovia SBA Lending v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... | 10-11 |

Statutes and Court Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| Ch. 64.12 RCW..... | 3 |
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | 8, 15 |
| RAP 18.1(j)..... | 15-16 |
| RCW 4.24.630 | passim |
| RCW 4.84.010 | 1, 5, 7, 9 |
| RCW 4.84.030 | 4 |
| RCW 26.09.140 | 13 |
| RCW 60.04.181(3)..... | 9 |
| RCW 64.12.020 | passim |
| RCW 51.52.130 | 13 |
| RCW 49.48.030 | 13 |
| RCW 69.50.505(6)..... | 13 |
